

No. 20-297

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TRANSUNION LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ADAM STEINMAN
UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA
101 Paul W. Bryant Drive, East
Box 870382
Tuscaloosa, AL 35487

ZINA BASH
KELLER LENKNER LLC
501 Congress Avenue
Suite 150
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 620-8375

TRAVIS LENKNER
Counsel of Record
ASHLEY KELLER
ELLYN GENDLER
KELLER LENKNER LLC
150 N. Riverside Plaza
Suite 4270
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 741-5223
tdl@kellerlenkner.com

WARREN POSTMAN
AMELIA FRENKEL
KELLER LENKNER LLC
1300 I Street, N.W.
Suite 400E
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 845-7923

Counsel for Amici Curiae Legal Scholars

March 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. FEDERAL COURTS HAVE ARTICLE III JURISDICTION OVER THE CLASS MEMBERS' CLAIMS	9
A. The Violation Of A Private Right Conveyed By Statute Is An Injury-In- Fact	10
B. Each Class Member In This Case Has Article III Standing	14
II. TO DENY ARTICLE III STANDING HERE WOULD DEFY CONGRESS'S JUDGMENT AND LEAD TO INEFFI- CIENT, UNDESIRABLE RESULTS	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	20
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	13
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prod., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	18
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litigation</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017).	12
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 676 (2019).....	11
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 12, 18, 20
<i>Macy v. GC Servs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 897 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	4
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	3, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strubel v. Comenity Bank</i> , 842 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Thornley v. Clearview AI, Inc.</i> , 984 F.3d 1241 (7th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3, 11
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	9, 18, 20
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 1681	3, 15
§ 1681e(b)	4, 9, 15
§ 1681g(a)(1).....	4, 9, 15
§ 1681g(c)(2)(A)	5, 10, 15
§ 1681n	20
§ 1681o.....	20
§ 1681p	5
Judiciary Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 470.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Motion to Stay the Mandate, <i>Thornley v. Clearview AI, Inc.</i> , No. 20-3249 (7th Cir. Feb. 22, 2021), ECF 47	19
Order, <i>Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-006320JSC (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2017)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Supreme Court Procedures</i> , UNITED STATES COURTS, https://www.uscourts.gov/about-federal-courts/educational-resources/about-educational-outreach/activity-resources/supreme-1 (last visited March 3, 2021) ...	21
18A C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4436 (3d ed. 2017 & Supp. 2020).....	17
Ernest A. Young, <i>Constitutional Avoidance, Resistance Norms, and the Preservation of Judicial Review</i> , 78 TEX. L. REV. 1549 (2000).....	19
James E. Pfander, <i>Standing, Litigable Interests, and Article III’s Case-or-Controversy Requirement</i> , 65 UCLA L. REV. 170 (2018)	13
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism as a Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 97 COLUM. L. REV. 673 (1997)	19
Lumen N. Mulligan, <i>You Can’t Go Holmes Again</i> , 107 NW. U. L. REV. 237 (2012)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Paul J. Mishkin, <i>The Federal “Question” in the District Courts</i> , 53 COLUM. L. REV. 157 (1953).....	19, 20, 21
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982).....	17
S. Rep. No. 517, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969).....	2, 4
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Standing, Injury in Fact, and Private Rights</i> , 93 CORNELL L. REV. 275 (2008).....	14
Thomas B. Bennett, <i>The Paradox of Exclusive State-Court Jurisdiction over Federal Claims</i> , 105 MINN. L. REV. 1211 (2021).....	18, 21
13D C. Wright, A. Miller, E. Cooper & R. Freer, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3561 (3d ed. 2008 & Supp. 2020).....	19
